

50 Victoria Street Private Bag 6995 Wellington 6141 New Zealand T 64 4 894 5400 F 64 4 894 6100 www.nzta.govt.nz

21 March 2023



REF: OIA-12074



Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 9 February 2023 to the New Zealand Police requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). These parts of your request were transferred to Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency as it is a matter we are responsible for.

- 1) The manufacturer of the camera and date of installation;
- 2) The maintenance schedule for the camera including the last time the camera was calibrated for accuracy;
- 3) The means by which this was done and the qualifications of the individual carrying this out;
- 4) The number of times this camera has been found to be faulty in the past 36 months;

I will address each of your requests in turn below.

1) The manufacturer of the camera and date of installation;

The cameras are manufactured by Redflex, and were installed in January 2017

2) The maintenance schedule for the camera including the last time the camera was calibrated for accuracy;

The cameras are calibrated annually in accordance with the Land Transport Act 1998. The north bound cameras were last calibrated on 15 November 2022 and the south bound cameras were calibrated on 16 November 2022. All cameras are sealed inside EX d IP68 enclosures. We clean the outside lenses on a three-monthly cycle and as required. Cabinets are inspected monthly. They are vacuumed and cleaned out on a six-monthly basis and as required.

3) The means by which this was done and the qualifications of the individual carrying this out;

The calibration performed by Delta-V Group (www.dvg.co.nz) involves radar frequency verification and speed measurement verification. The organisation has significant experience developing test processes and carrying out calibration.

4) The number of times this camera has been found to be faulty in the past 36 months;

There have been no faults found with these cameras in the past 36 months.

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published on our website, with personal information removed.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact Ministerial Services, by email to official.correspondance@nzta.govt.nz

Yours sincerely

Fabian Marsh

Senior Manager Road Safety